

Closure Stage Quality Assurance Report

Form Status: Approved

Overall Rating:	Needs Improvement
Decision:	
Portfolio/Project Number:	00093879
Portfolio/Project Title:	Support Peacebuilding and Transitional Justice
Portfolio/Project Date:	2017-01-01 / 2021-02-28

Strategic

Quality Rating: Needs Improvement

1. Did the project pro-actively identified changes to the external environment and incorporated them into the project strategy?

- ☐ 3: The project team identified relevant changes in the external environment that may present new opportunities or threats to the project's ability to achieve its objectives, assumptions were tested to determine if the project's strategy was valid. There is some evidence that the project board considered the implications, and documented the changes needed to the project in response. (all must be true)
- ☐ 2: The project team identified relevant changes in the external environment that may present new opportunities or threats to the project's ability to achieve its objectives. There is some evidence that the project board discussed this, but relevant changes did not fully integrate in the project. (both must be true)
- ☒ 1: *The project team considered relevant changes in the external environment since implementation began, but there is no evidence that the project team considered these changes to the project as a result.*

Evidence:

The project was designed around Government commitments to transitional justice in 2015. However, following the regime change in 2019, the political commitments have changed significantly. Given the magnitude of the change, the project has not had the time/ability to respond to the complete change of context since 2019.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

2. Was the project aligned with the thematic focus of the Strategic Plan?

- ☐ 3: The project responded to at least one of the development settings as specified in the Strategic Plan (SP) and adopted at least one Signature Solution. The project's RRF included all the relevant SP output indicators. (all must be true)
- ☒ 2: *The project responded to at least one of the developments settings1 as specified in the Strategic Plan. The project's RRF included at least one SP output indicator, if relevant. (both must be true)*
- ☐ 1: While the project may have responded to a partner's identified need, this need falls outside of the UNDP Strategic Plan. Also select this option if none of the relevant SP indicators are included in the RRF.

Evidence:

The project is aligned with outcome 2 of the Strategic Plan, which is "Accelerate structural transformation for sustainable development and Build resilience to shocks and crisis" and signature solutions "Strengthen effective, inclusive and accountable governance, Enhance national prevention and recovery capacities for resilient societies and Strengthen gender equality and empowerment of women and girls". Also the project RRF contains the following SP output indicators; 1.2.3.2 and 2.2.3.2.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	93879_MEPRFTJ_1773_202_6215_302 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/93879_MEPRFTJ_1773_202_6215_302.xlsx)	tashya.desilva@undp.org	11/10/2020 5:52:00 AM

Relevant

Quality Rating: **Needs Improvement**

3. Were the project's targeted groups systematically identified and engaged, with a priority focus on the discriminated and marginalized, to ensure the project remained relevant for them?

- ☐ 3: Systematic and structured feedback was collected over the project duration from a representative sample of beneficiaries, with a priority focus on the discriminated and marginalized, as part of the project's monitoring system. Representatives from the targeted groups were active members of the project's governance mechanism (i.e., the project board or equivalent) and there is credible evidence that their feedback informs project decision making. (all must be true)
- ☒ 2: *Targeted groups were engaged in implementation and monitoring, with a priority focus on the discriminated and marginalized. Beneficiary feedback, which may be anecdotal, was collected regularly to ensure the project addressed local priorities. This information was used to inform project decision making. (all must be true to select this option)*
- ☐ 1: Some beneficiary feedback may have been collected, but this information did not inform project decision making. This option should also be selected if no beneficiary feedback was collected
- ☐ Not Applicable

Evidence:

As mentioned during the implementation QA, the project has from design> implementation onward, targeted the most discriminated and marginalized populations and prioritized meeting the transitional justice related needs of the conflict affected populations in Sri Lanka.

Some resistance from the target populations was seen throughout towards Government-established transitional justice mechanisms such as the Office of Missing Persons (OMP). The project responded by actively promoting trust-building initiatives using CSOs, to link bodies such as OMP with the target communities, and also by helping OMP to establish regional presences closer to the target communities. Findings from the annual peace building surveys, as well as increasing numbers accessing OMP (seen during project visits to OMP) showed increasing levels of acceptance towards bodies such as Office of Missing Persons and Office of Reparations.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	21-08-2019-BTOR_OMPMannar_6215_303 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/21-08-2019-BTOR_OMPMannar_6215_303.doc)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 4:34:00 PM
2	29-08-2019-BTOR_OMPMatara_6215_303 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/29-08-2019-BTOR_OMPMatara_6215_303.doc)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 4:35:00 PM

4. Did the project generate knowledge, and lessons learned (i.e., what has worked and what has not) and has this knowledge informed management decisions to ensure the continued relevance of the project towards its stated objectives, the quality of its outputs and the management of risk?

- ☐ 3: Knowledge and lessons learned from internal or external sources (gained, for example, from Peer Assists, After Action Reviews or Lessons Learned Workshops) backed by credible evidence from evaluation, corporate policies/strategies, analysis and monitoring were discussed in project board meetings and reflected in the minutes. There is clear evidence that changes were made to the project to ensure its continued relevance. (both must be true)
- ☐ 2: Knowledge and lessons learned backed by relatively limited evidence, drawn mainly from within the project, were considered by the project team. There is some evidence that changes were made to the project as a result to ensure its continued relevance. (both must be true)
- ☒ 1: *There is limited or no evidence that knowledge and lessons learned were collected by the project team. There is little or no evidence that this informed project decision making.*

Evidence:

Given the sensitive nature of the work undertaken, limited knowledge products were generated for wider sharing. Further, given the limited functioning of the peace building board especially over 2019-2020, there was no formal steering mechanism to assure the quality of outputs. Further over 2019-2020 the project was running largely on a no-cost extension to complete pending activities and no new knowledge generation focus was incorporated.

Management Response:

In future compositions of steering committees, care will be taken to include Government bodies with sustainability and limited political affiliation as leads. The project is commissioning a terminal-evaluation which will inform future project design.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

5. Was the project sufficiently at scale, or is there potential to scale up in the future, to meaningfully contribute to development change?

- ☐ 3: There was credible evidence that the project reached sufficient number of beneficiaries (either directly through significant coverage of target groups, or indirectly, through policy change) to meaningfully contribute to development change.
- ☒ 2: *While the project was not considered at scale, there are explicit plans in place to scale up the project in the future (e.g. by extending its coverage or using project results to advocate for policy change).*
- ☐ 1: The project was not at scale, and there are no plans to scale up the project in the future.

Evidence:

The intervention enabled the establishment of two major transitional justice mechanisms--a major political change and change of public perception. Subsequently, OMP was able to widen its geographic presence--scaling up ability to serve communities--and issue over 600 certificates of absence to families of missing. Please see attached project reports and community assessment. The work achieved will continue to be built upon through the Joint Peace Programme initiated by the Resident Coordinator's Office, with support of other UN Agencies--namely OHCHR.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	SemiAnnualNarrativeReport2020_6215_305 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/SemiAnnualNarrativeReport2020_6215_305.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 4:42:00 PM
2	TJAnnualProjectReport-2019_6215_305 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TJAnnualProjectReport-2019_6215_305.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 4:46:00 PM
3	CBMAActivity1-ReportDraft_6215_305 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/CBMAActivity1-ReportDraft_6215_305.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 4:50:00 PM

Principled**Quality Rating: Needs Improvement**

6. Were the project's measures (through outputs, activities, indicators) to address gender inequalities and empower women relevant and produced the intended effect? If not, evidence-based adjustments and changes were made.

- ☐ 3: The project team gathered data and evidence through project monitoring on the relevance of the measures to address gender inequalities and empower women. Analysis of data and evidence were used to inform adjustments and changes, as appropriate. (both must be true)
- ☒ 2: *The project team had some data and evidence on the relevance of the measures to address gender inequalities and empower women. There is evidence that at least some adjustments were made, as appropriate. (both must be true)*
- ☐ 1: The project team had limited or no evidence on the relevance of measures to address gender inequalities and empowering women. No evidence of adjustments and/or changes made. This option should also be selected if the project has no measures to address gender inequalities and empower women relevant to the project results and activities.

Evidence:

The majority of beneficiaries from this project are female- being often the survivors in families of missing following the conflict. The project gave extensive support to civil society organizations to make women especially aware of the TJ mechanisms and able to access the services offered. The results framework was revised to ensure gender inequalities were tracked.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	18-09-2019_93879_MEPRFTJ_6215_306 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/18-09-2019_93879_MEPRFTJ_6215_306.xlsx)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 4:59:00 PM
2	CEJProjectCompletionReport-FINAL-110419_6215_306 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/CEJProjectCompletionReport-FINAL-110419_6215_306.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 2:53:00 PM

7. Were social and environmental impacts and risks successfully managed and monitored?

- ☐ 3: Social and environmental risks were tracked in the risk log. Appropriate assessments conducted where required (i.e., Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA) for High risk projects and some level of social and environmental assessment for Moderate risk projects as identified through SESP). Relevant management plan(s) developed for identified risks through consultative process and implemented, resourced, and monitored. Risks effectively managed or mitigated. If there is a substantive change to the project or change in context that affects risk levels, the SESP was updated to reflect these changes. (all must be true)
- ☒ 2: *Social and environmental risks were tracked in the risk log. Appropriate assessments conducted where required (i.e., Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA) for High risk projects and some level of social and environmental assessment for Moderate risk projects as identified through SESP). Relevant management plan(s) developed, implemented and monitored for identified risks. OR project was categorized as Low risk through the SESP.*
- ☐ 1: Social and environmental risks were tracked in the risk log. For projects categorized as High or Moderate Risk, there was no evidence that social and environmental assessments completed and/or management plans or measures development, implemented or monitored. There are substantive changes to the project or changes in the context but SESP was not updated. (any may be true)

Evidence:

The SESP checklist was completed and the project was shown to have a low risk. Project risks are analyzed on a regular basis during the quarterly progress reviews. The updated project risk log can be viewed on ATLAS.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	93879_PBF_PRF_TJ_IC_SESP_6215_307 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QA/FormDocuments/93879_PBF_PRF_TJ_IC_SESP_6215_307.pdf)	tashya.desilva@undp.org	11/10/2020 7:02:00 AM
2	Notes_ProgRev_Q3_2019_Adhoc_6215_307 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QA/FormDocuments/Notes_ProgRev_Q3_2019_Adhoc_6215_307.docx)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:07:00 PM

8. Were grievance mechanisms available to project-affected people and were grievances (if any) addressed to ensure any perceived harm was effectively mitigated?

- ☐ 3: Project-affected people actively informed of UNDP's Corporate Accountability Mechanism (SRM/SECU) and how to access it. If the project was categorized as High or Moderate Risk through the SESP, a project -level grievance mechanism was in place and project affected people informed. If grievances were received, they were effectively addressed in accordance with SRM Guidance. (all must be true)
- ☐ 2: Project-affected people informed of UNDP's Corporate Accountability Mechanism and how to access it. If the project was categorized as High Risk through the SESP, a project -level grievance mechanism was in place and project affected people informed. If grievances were received, they were responded to but faced challenges in arriving at a resolution.
- ☒ 1: *Project-affected people was not informed of UNDP's Corporate Accountability Mechanism. If grievances were received, they were not responded to. (any may be true)*

Evidence:

UNDP has not informed project stakeholders of the grievance redress mechanisms. The team has suggested that a common mechanism in local languages (such as web information) is created to make UNDP Sri Lanka's beneficiaries aware of the Corporate Accountability Mechanisms

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

Management & Monitoring**Quality Rating:** Needs Improvement

9. Was the project's M&E Plan adequately implemented?

- ☐ 3: The project had a comprehensive and costed M&E plan. Baselines, targets and milestones were fully populated. Progress data against indicators in the project's RRF was reported regularly using credible data sources and collected according to the frequency stated in the Plan, including sex disaggregated data as relevant. Any evaluations conducted, if relevant, fully meet decentralized evaluation standards, including gender UNEG standards. Lessons learned, included during evaluations and/or After-Action Reviews, were used to take corrective actions when necessary. (all must be true)
- ☒ 2: *The project costed M&E Plan, and most baselines and targets were populated. Progress data against indicators in the project's RRF was collected on a regular basis, although there may be some slippage in following the frequency stated in the Plan and data sources was not always reliable. Any evaluations conducted, if relevant, met most decentralized evaluation standards. Lessons learned were captured but were used to take corrective actions. (all must be true)*
- ☐ 1: The project had M&E Plan, but costs were not clearly planned and budgeted for, or were unrealistic. Progress data was not regularly collected against the indicators in the project's RRF. Evaluations did not meet decentralized evaluation standards. Lessons learned were rarely captured and used. Select this option also if the project did not have an M&E plan.

Evidence:

Cost for implementing M&E activities is included in the overall budget. The progress against indicators are reviewed quarterly and updated. The latest review notes are attached (Please refer the attachment for Question No. 6).

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	18-09-2019_93879_MEPRFTJ_6215_309 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/18-09-2019_93879_MEPRFTJ_6215_309.xlsx)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 2:56:00 PM
2	Pillar2-RuleofLawandAccesstoJustice-2020_Q1_6215_309 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Pillar2-RuleofLawandAccesstoJustice-2020_Q1_6215_309.docx)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 2:57:00 PM
3	PillarTwo-RuleofLawandAccesstoJustice-2020_Q2_Mid-Term_6215_309 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/PillarTwo-RuleofLawandAccesstoJustice-2020_Q2_Mid-Term_6215_309.pptx)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 3:01:00 PM

10. Was the project's governance mechanism (i.e., the project board or equivalent) function as intended?

- ☐ 3: The project's governance mechanism operated well, and was a model for other projects. It met in the agreed frequency stated in the project document and the minutes of the meetings were all on file. There was regular (at least annual) progress reporting to the project board or equivalent on results, risks and opportunities. It is clear that the project board explicitly reviewed and used evidence, including progress data, knowledge, lessons and evaluations, as the basis for informing management decisions (e.g., change in strategy, approach, work plan.) (all must be true to select this option)
- ☐ 2: The project's governance mechanism met in the agreed frequency and minutes of the meeting are on file. A project progress report was submitted to the project board or equivalent at least once per year, covering results, risks and opportunities. (both must be true to select this option)
- ☒ 1: *The project's governance mechanism did not meet in the frequency stated in the project document over the past year and/or the project board or equivalent was not functioning as a decision-making body for the project as intended.*

Evidence:

The peace building board did not meet in 2020, and with the political regime change in 2019, key institutions such as Secretariat for Coordinating Reconciliation Mechanisms (SCRM) and Office for National Unity and Reconciliation (ONUR) ceased to exist impairing the functionality of the board.

Management Response:

Moving forwards, for Governance related projects--- Government bodies with assured sustainability (with minimum political affiliation) will be selected as co-chairs. For example, for the SDG 16 Portfolio co-chair position, the External Resources Department was assigned.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

11. Were risks to the project adequately monitored and managed?

- ☐ 3: The project monitored risks every quarter and consulted with the key stakeholders, security advisors, to identify continuing and emerging risks to assess if the main assumptions remained valid. There is clear evidence that relevant management plans and mitigating measures were fully implemented to address each key project risk and were updated to reflect the latest risk assessment. (all must be true)
- ☒ 2: *The project monitored risks every year, as evidenced by an updated risk log. Some updates were made to management plans and mitigation measures.*
- ☐ 1: The risk log was not updated as required. There was may be some evidence that the project monitored risks that may affected the project's achievement of results, but there is no explicit evidence that management actions were taken to mitigate risks.

Evidence:

The project risk log is updated on ATLAS.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

Efficient**Quality Rating:** Satisfactory

12. Adequate resources were mobilized to achieve intended results. If not, management decisions were taken to adjust expected results in the project's results framework.

- ☒ Yes
- ☐ No

Evidence:

Yes, sufficient resources were available as per the costed work plan. Please see attached Annual Work Plans for the years of 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	AWP_Support_PBTJ_93879_105822_25Jul2017_6215_312 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/AWP_Support_PBTJ_93879_105822_25Jul2017_6215_312.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 3:03:00 PM
2	AWP938792018_6215_312 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/AWP938792018_6215_312.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 3:04:00 PM
3	AWP938792019_6215_312 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/AWP938792019_6215_312.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 3:04:00 PM
4	AWP938792020_6215_312 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/AWP938792020_6215_312.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/11/2020 3:04:00 PM

13. Were project inputs procured and delivered on time to efficiently contribute to results?

- ☐ 3: The project had a procurement plan and kept it updated. The project quarterly reviewed operational bottlenecks to procuring inputs in a timely manner and addressed them through appropriate management actions. (all must be true)
- ☒ 2: *The project had updated procurement plan. The project annually reviewed operational bottlenecks to procuring inputs in a timely manner and addressed them through appropriate management actions. (all must be true)*
- ☐ 1: The project did not have an updated procurement plan. The project team may or may not have reviewed operational bottlenecks to procuring inputs regularly, however management actions were not taken to address them.

Evidence:

The updated project procurement plan is available on PROMPT. At the project level, monthly meetings are held with RCO to discuss joint-operational challenges and updated progress on procurement/delivery (together with OHCHR and IOM). At a weekly level, procurement/delivery are reviewed for all projects at the Integrated Implementation Group meeting chaired by the Deputy Resident Representative.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	PBF_FinanceMeetingFollowuppoints_6215_313 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/PBF_FinanceMeetingFollowuppoints_6215_313.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:17:00 PM
2	PBF_98131Balances_6215_313 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/PBF_98131Balances_6215_313.msg)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:17:00 PM

14. Was there regular monitoring and recording of cost efficiencies, taking into account the expected quality of results?

- ☐ 3: There is evidence that the project regularly reviewed costs against relevant comparators (e.g., other projects or country offices) or industry benchmarks to ensure the project maximized results delivered with given resources. The project actively coordinated with other relevant ongoing projects and initiatives (UNDP or other) to ensure complementarity and sought efficiencies wherever possible (e.g. joint activities.) (both must be true)
- ☒ 2: *The project monitored its own costs and gave anecdotal examples of cost efficiencies (e.g., spending less to get the same result,) but there was no systematic analysis of costs and no link to the expected quality of results delivered. The project coordinated activities with other projects to achieve cost efficiency gains.*
- ☐ 1: There is little or no evidence that the project monitored its own costs and considered ways to save money beyond following standard procurement rules.

Evidence:

The project monitored its own costs through weekly internal meetings, and more broadly in coordination with RCO/OHCHR and IOM. Cost efficiencies were reached by sharing Human Resources--especially Project Associate and Assistant level positions based at the Country Office-- across similar projects funded by the SDG 16 Portfolio.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

Effective**Quality Rating: Satisfactory**

15. Was the project on track and delivered its expected outputs?

- ☒ Yes
- ☐ No

Evidence:

Despite the many political challenges, the project was able to deliver the planned outputs as per the annual Work Plans (please see 2020 end report as evidence, attached)

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	PRFEndReport2020_TJ_final_6215_315 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/PRFEndReport2020_TJ_final_6215_315.docx)	nimmi.ariyaratne@undp.org	1/13/2021 8:11:00 PM

16. Were there regular reviews of the work plan to ensure that the project was on track to achieve the desired results, and to inform course corrections if needed?

- ☐ 3: Quarterly progress data informed regular reviews of the project work plan to ensure that the activities implemented were most likely to achieve the desired results. There is evidence that data and lessons learned (including from evaluations /or After-Action Reviews) were used to inform course corrections, as needed. Any necessary budget revisions were made. (both must be true)
- ☒ 2: *There was at least one review of the work plan per year with a view to assessing if project activities were on track to achieving the desired development results (i.e., outputs.) There may or may not be evidence that data or lessons learned were used to inform the review(s). Any necessary budget revisions have been made.*
- ☐ 1: While the project team may have reviewed the work plan at least once over the past year to ensure outputs were delivered on time, no link was made to the delivery of desired development results. Select this option also if no review of the work plan by management took place.

Evidence:

Regular reviews of the work plan have taken place throughout, including 2020, and the necessary budget revisions done to reflect changes. Please see attached latest budget revisions --Mandatory(July) budget revision attached.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	ManBudRev-E-PBF_10JULY2020_6215_316 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/ManBudRev-E-PBF_10JULY2020_6215_316.xlsx)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:15:00 PM
2	InterimBudRev-PBF_01OCT2020_6215_316 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/InterimBudRev-PBF_01OCT2020_6215_316.xlsx)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:15:00 PM

17. Were the targeted groups systematically identified and engaged, prioritizing the marginalized and excluded, to ensure results were achieved as expected?

- ☐ 3: The project targeted specific groups and/or geographic areas, identified by using credible data sources on their capacity needs, deprivation and/or exclusion from development opportunities relevant to the project's area of work. There is clear evidence that the targeted groups were reached as intended. The project engaged regularly with targeted groups over the past year to assess whether they benefited as expected and adjustments were made if necessary, to refine targeting. (all must be true)
- ☒ 2: *The project targeted specific groups and/or geographic areas, based on some evidence of their capacity needs, deprivation and/or exclusion from development opportunities relevant to the project's area of work. Some evidence is provided to confirm that project beneficiaries are members of the targeted groups. There was some engagement with beneficiaries in the past year to assess whether they were benefiting as expected. (all must be true)*
- ☐ 1: The project did not report on specific targeted groups. There is no evidence to confirm that project beneficiaries are populations have capacity needs or are deprived and/or excluded from development opportunities relevant to the project area of work. There is some engagement with beneficiaries to assess whether they benefited as expected, but it was limited or did not occurred in the past year.
- ☐ Not Applicable

Evidence:

Target groups comprise organizations as well as individual people. These include marginalized populations and victims of human rights violations. This project is especially developed as per the Peacebuilding Priority Plan, targeting the marginalized populations who are demanding transitional justice in Sri Lanka's post-war setting. As proposed in the Project Document, the project is working to support the same target groups. The progress report 2020 (attached) shows how far the project reached the target groups. As example: 23,000 cases of missing persons have been filed by OMP to-date.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	ProgressReview_Q3_6215_317 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/ProgressReview_Q3_6215_317.docx)	tashya.desilva@undp.org	11/10/2020 7:17:00 AM

18. Were stakeholders and national partners fully engaged in the decision-making, implementation and monitoring of the project?

- ☐ 3: Only national systems (i.e., procurement, monitoring, evaluation, etc.) were used to fully implement and monitor the project. All relevant stakeholders and partners were fully and actively engaged in the process, playing a lead role in project decision-making, implementation and monitoring. (both must be true)
- ☒ 2: *National systems (i.e., procurement, monitoring, evaluation, etc.) were used to implement and monitor the project (such as country office support or project systems) were also used, if necessary. All relevant stakeholders and partners were actively engaged in the process, playing an active role in project decision-making, implementation and monitoring. (both must be true)*
- ☐ 1: There was relatively limited or no engagement with national stakeholders and partners in the decision-making, implementation and/or monitoring of the project.
- ☐ Not Applicable

Evidence:

Because of the nature of the project, UNDP systems are being used for implementation (including procurement and monitoring of the project). But in terms of decision making, since the Peace Building Board did not convene in 2020, UNDP informally sought feedback from partners and stakeholders on decisions related to oversight and management.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

19. Were there regular monitoring of changes in capacities and performance of institutions and systems relevant to the project, as needed, and were the implementation [arrangements](#)⁸ adjusted according to changes in partner capacities?

- ☐ 3: Changes in capacities and performance of national institutions and systems were assessed/monitored using clear indicators, rigorous methods of data collection and credible data sources including relevant HACT assurance activities. Implementation arrangements were formally reviewed and adjusted, if needed, in agreement with partners according to changes in partner capacities. (all must be true)
- ☒ *2: Aspects of changes in capacities and performance of relevant national institutions and systems were monitored by the project using indicators and reasonably credible data sources including relevant HACT assurance activities. Some adjustment was made to implementation arrangements if needed to reflect changes in partner capacities. (all must be true)*
- ☐ 1: Some aspects of changes in capacities and performance of relevant national institutions and systems may have been monitored by the project, however changes to implementation arrangements have not been considered. Also select this option if changes in capacities and performance of relevant national institutions and systems have not been monitored by the project.
- ☐ Not Applicable

Evidence:

The project took necessary measures to assess and monitor performance of our partner institutions and systems through regular dialogue and project-visits. As reflected in the BTORs of visits, regular guidance has been provided both to the partner institution as well as to project teams on necessary implementation changes where applicable.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	BTORBatti_GPG_6215_319 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/BTORBatti_GPG_6215_319.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:27:00 PM
2	Sept2020BTORBattiandAnuradhapuraVisit_6215_319 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Sept2020BTORBattiandAnuradhapuraVisit_6215_319.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:27:00 PM
3	BTOR_CHRD_07022020_6215_319 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/BTOR_CHRD_07022020_6215_319.doc)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:28:00 PM
4	02-01-2020_NCEASLVisitColombo_6215_319 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/02-01-2020_NCEASLVisitColombo_6215_319.doc)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:28:00 PM

20. Were the transition and phase-out arrangements were reviewed and adjusted according to progress (including financial commitment and capacity).

- ☐ 3: The project's governance mechanism regularly reviewed the project's sustainability plan, including arrangements for transition and phase-out, to ensure the project remained on track in meeting the requirements set out by the plan. The plan was implemented as planned by the end of the project, taking into account any adjustments made during implementation. (both must be true)
- ☒ 2: *There was a review of the project's sustainability plan, including arrangements for transition and phase-out, to ensure the project remained on track in meeting the requirements set out by the plan.*
- ☐ 1: The project may have had a sustainability plan but there was no review of this strategy after it was developed. Also select this option if the project did not have a sustainability strategy.

Evidence:

Despite the Government unilaterally withdrawing from the UN Resolution and the regime change in 2019, the strong buy-in among local and international partners to Sri Lanka's TJ Commitments made in 2015 --attributable partly to the work of this project--has resulted in funding continuing to be received to further the TJ agenda. The work undertaken in this thematic area will be continued through the Joint Peace Programme (JPP) -coordinated by the UN RCO. The JPP takes into account lessons learned through Peacebuilding Projects such as this, and also feedback from partners and project direct beneficiaries.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	Complete_JPPfinalversion_6215_320 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Complete_JPPfinalversion_6215_320.pdf)	jothirajah.karunenthira@undp.org	11/9/2020 5:29:00 PM

QA Summary/Final Project Board Comments

In the absence of final project board meeting, findings from the planned evaluation will be key in objectively assessing this project. Findings will be made available on the ERC.